Metro-North Railroad Commuter Council

 President’s Forum 

March 26, 2009

Summary of Proceedings
MNRCC Chair Richard Cataggio read an opening statement and introduced Metro-North Railroad President Howard Permut.  Mr. Permut then introduced members of his senior staff.  Chair Cataggio also recognized members from the Connecticut Commuter Rail Council: Rodney Chabot, past Chairman, Terri Cronin, Vice-Chair and Robert Jelly, Secretary.  
Before the public portion of the Forum began, President Permut gave brief remarks on the performance of the Railroad in 2008.  He noted that in 2008 ridership rose to 84 million, the highest in Metro-North history in all markets.  In addition, overall customer satisfaction with MTA Metro-North Railroad in its largest market (inbound customers traveling on its Hudson, Harlem and New Haven Lines) climbed to 94% in 2008, setting a record high for the second year in a row.  This marked the fourth consecutive year that customer satisfaction has increased.   Metro-North's East-of-Hudson customers enjoyed on-time arrivals 97.5% of the time. This marks the fourth consecutive year on-time performance has been at that level or greater.   

He also mentioned that Mean Distance Between Failure (MDBF) was 108,000 miles, above the Railroad’s 100,000 mile goal.  There is an ongoing commitment to rebuilding or replacing each class of rolling stock.  He added that the new M-8 cars slated for the New Haven line will be begin arriving late in 2009 with most coming in 2010. 

Permut also spoke about Vision 2013, a planning process that sets new corporate goals for the Railroad’s five-year business plan in the pursuit of excellence:
_ Achieve Zero Injuries

_ Transport 100 Million Customers

_ Achieve 98% On-time Performance

_ Achieve 98% Customer Satisfaction

_ Achieve 9% reduction in cost per passenger (from $11 to $10)

_ Achieve $75 million increase in non-passenger revenue
_ Increase employee teamwork, development and improve

   communications

_ Provide timely and effective communication to customers

   and external stakeholders

_ Demonstrate commitment to incorporating sustainability
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Customer Service Relations/Communication

1. Why don’t you have timetables for the Bee-Line shuttle system at GCT?  Particularly because you subsidize Bee-Line, you should provide timetables.

2. Brochures should be in Spanish.  Why don’t you have more bilingual information?


Response: Making Spanish booklets would be expensive.

3. Mini-Titan timetables should be in White Plains, as well as Connecticut.  Connecticut timetables should be in White Plains.  


Response: It is agreed that Titan timetables should be in White Plains.

4. Timetables should be more readable, more like Amtrak timetables.

Response: Redesigning the timetables like Amtrak would be expensive. However, the redesigning of some timetables is possible.  A tri-fold design is being considered.   

5. Has there been any movement towards getting more quiet cars on trains?  

6. Can something be done to address situations where one person is being loud in the quiet car?  All it takes is one person to ruin the quiet car.


Response: The courtesy campaign seems to be working.  This type of complaint is down.

7. There is a communication problem with MNR train crews.  It is hard to get a specific answer or information number from them.  

Response: Generally, we try to give passengers as much information as possible through announcements about the length of delays, etc.  However, sometimes the crews do not have perfect information themselves. 

8. There is a problem with crew members covering up their name badges.  

9. Congratulations on your work with email alerts.  They are very useful.  They should even be expanded.  Perhaps promotion through on-board announcements, newsletters, etc. might be helpful.



Response: We will consider expanding the email alerts.

Station and Train Conditions/Improvements

1. What is the possibility of putting in slot machines in MNR and other MTA stations?  Suggest that the slots could be fed by cards sold by the lottery.

2. Would it be possible to get any more parking at Fairfield Station? 

Response: What is the time cost of taking the bus instead of driving to the train station?

3. Customer complained that he has run into five problems in the last four months in train rides coming out of Greenwich on the New Haven Line.  The problems included cars leaking, trains breaking down, causing delays, etc.


Response: We are challenged on the New Haven Line with too few cars and a 42 year-old fleet.

4. Can you get the current New Haven Line cars to run two more years until they can be replaced?  

Response: Yes, we will get by until we get the new cars, but it will be difficult to rebuild the M-8s, M-6s, and M-4s.  

5. Is there any thought given to the issue of people getting on and off the same platform at the same time at GCT?  Large crowds are often forced to go towards each other in opposite directions.  

6. How is MNR coming with a recycling program?  Currently there is a problem with MNR employees raiding the recycling bins for newspapers.  

7. White Plains Station has a problem with trash along the tracks.  What is the best way to address this problem?

Response: There are cycles for cleaning and repairs.  We will let Tom know about the problem in White Plains.  There may be a cycle approaching, but we can also do something if a big problem occurs out of cycle that has to be addressed immediately.  

8. Is Connecticut buying bar cars?  What will their design be like?

Response: Connecticut trains will soon have additional bar cars.  Their design is not yet complete.

9. Is smoking allowed on station platforms?

Response: Smoking is not prohibited on station platforms, but is prohibited in station shelters.

10. When will Marble Hill be made wheelchair accessible?

Response: At this point there are no plans to make Marble Hill wheelchair accessible.  The ADA establishes that key stations must be wheelchair accessible, but Marble Hill has not been designated as a key station.  

Service Issues

1. A customer claimed that peak hour riders were forced to stand for the whole commute if they were not on the train by the Riverside stop.  The customer asked why they could not have eight car trains from Stamford instead of four car trains.  This would address the issue. 


Response: We are challenged on the New Haven Line with too few cars and a 42 year-old fleet.   

2. There is not enough bus service to the train station in Fairfield and in the places where buses do run near the train stations, it would be useful to have bus transfer information at the train stations.  As it is, the only way to get bus schedules in Connecticut is on the bus.  Further, in many Connecticut municipalities, bus stop signs cannot be placed on streets.


Response: This is all the responsibility of the state of Connecticut.    

3. How is Metro-North dealing with the economic crisis?  Are cuts being made?

Response: No cuts are being made, but we never have sufficient funds to have a truly high standard.  Job losses in the area affect our market because there are fewer people commuting.  We will try to manage the damage so that we have a base to build from when the economy comes back.  

4. How cost efficient is it to have a train station stop at Manito.  This does not seem like an area that would need a train stop.  The locker rooms there appear to be high-priced.  

Response: We tried closing this stop a few years ago, but 30 people showed up at a meeting in opposition.  It is a hiking stop with one train per day.  

Safety and Security

1. A rider complained about police harassment at several stations including GCT, 125th Street, Fordham, Marble Hill.  The police would not allow him to sit in the waiting area without a ticket.  At Fordham, this was due to a trespassing violation in 2004.  

Response: I think that the best place to discuss these issues is with the MTA police.  (The customer replied that he has not been able to get anywhere with them.)

2. A complaint was made about MTA police driving up and down Route 90, but none assigned to late night trains.  It seems like it would be more effective to have them on the trains instead of on the roads.  

Response: There are police who ride the late night trains.  Many meet the trains at Beacon, Croton, and 125th Street Stations.  

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES EXPRESSED BY RIDERS
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